
EXECUTIVE
Wednesday, 17th January, 2018

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 17-01-18 Page 2 of 3

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 6.30 
pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 5 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th 
December 2017.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 



Executive DATE - 17-01-18 Page 3 of 3

from the meeting.
6) Right To Speak 

To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public

7) Local Development Scheme 7 - 34
To consider a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) setting out the 
programme for the remaining stages of the preparation of the Burnley 
Local Plan.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Mark Townsend (Chair)
Councillor John Harbour (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Graham

Councillor Lian Pate
Councillor Mohammed Ishtiaq

PUBLISHED Tuesday, 9 January 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 19/12/2017 Page 1 of 2

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and M Ishtiaq

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

49. Minutes of Last Meeting 

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 14th November 2017. 

50. Making it In Burnley - The Aspiration Strategy 

Purpose To seek Executive approval of the Making it in Burnley Aspiration strategy.

Reason 
for 
Decision

The Council has a long standing commitment to help raise aspiration and 
attainment. The strategy summarises the reasons for this, sets out the 
Council's current actions, and also puts forward a number of proposals for 
future investment in the period up to 2020

Decision (1) That the Making it in Burnley Aspiration strategy be approved;

(2) That it be recommended to Full Council to use up to £20,000 from 
reserves to help fund the growth of the Children’s University Burnley 
Campus;and

(3) That it be recommended to Full Council that the Council’s draft 
revenue budget for 2018/19 includes an increase to meet an 
anticipated shortfall in external funding for the Children’s Partnership 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive 19/12/2017 Page 2 of 2

Co-ordinator post.

51. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose

Reason 

To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the
 meeting, and clarify the order of the agenda

Minute Number 52 contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Decision That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion 
takes place on the item relating to Minute 52 since in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if the public were present 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information

52. Council Lease of Lockyer Avenue Playing Fields 

Purpose To approve the Council taking a lease of Lockyer Playing Fields from 
Lancashire County Council and the granting of an under-lease to local 
junior football club/s for the provision of community sports pitches.

Reason 
for 
Decision

To secure additional land for recreation purposes and the provision of 
sports pitches for use by the community.

Decision That taking of the lease and subsequent underletting for community 
use on be approved on the outline terms set out in the report, and the 
Chief Operating Officer be authorised to complete the legal formalities.

Page 6



Local Development Scheme

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE  17/01/2018

PORTFOLIO Regeneration and Economic 
Development

REPORT AUTHOR Kate Ingram/Elizabeth Murphy
TEL NO 7271/7286
EMAIL kingram@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Executive’s approval of a revised Local 
Development Scheme and to establish a budget for the preparation of a new separate 
Development Plan Document (DPD).

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Executive approve the revised Local Development Scheme attached in 
Appendix 1.

3. That the Executive recommend to Full Council approval of a budget of £30,000 as set out 
in paragraph 11 to cover the additional costs of the new DPD.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. Councils are required by legislation to prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) setting out the DPDs that the Council intends to prepare, their scope and 
the timetable for their production. 

5. The Council’s current LDS was adopted in July 2017 and needs revising to reflect the 
need for the Council to prepare a separate Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document (DPD).

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

6. Councils are required to prepare and maintain an LDS setting out the DPDs they intend 
to prepare, their scope and the timetable for their production. The DPDs together make 
up the Council’s ‘Local Plan’. The LDS 2017 proposed a single DPD, ‘Burnley’s Local 
Plan’ which would set out the vision, objectives, policies and land use allocations to 
provide the statutory planning framework for the Borough to 2032.

7. DPDs must be prepared as specified in the LDS and this is one of the ‘legal compliance 
tests’ undertaken by the Inspector in examining a plan. He or she will normally assess 
this before going on to test ‘soundness’.

8. The Burnley’s Local Plan DPD was submitted to the Secretary of State on 20th July 2017. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Local Plan Examination hearings took place between 5th November and 6th December 
2017. Following the hearings session on Matter 8 Gypsy and Traveller Needs and Site 
Allocations, the Inspector has written to the Council raising concerns about the suitability 
and deliverability of the proposed allocation of a Gypsy and Traveller site at Oswald 
Street (Policy HS7: Site GT1). In his letter, the Inspector concludes that the proposed site 
allocation is not justified, effective or consistent with national policy and would 
recommend the site removal from the Local Plan DPD. 

9. In his letter the Inspector goes on to offer the Council two alternative courses of action. 
The first to identify an alternative site within the current plan, but acknowledges that this 
would result in a significant delay to the current examination process and adoption of the 
Local Plan. The alternative would be for the Council to commit to producing a separate 
Gypsy and Traveller DPD to address this issue, through a revision to its LDS. This would 
enable the Examination of the submitted Local Plan to proceed.

10.Although the Council does not entirely agree with the Inspector’s views of the Oswald 
Street site, his views are accepted and it is important that the examination of the Local 
Plan continues. Therefore, the revised LDS attached proposes the production of a 
separate Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD. The implication being that the 
Borough’s Local Plan will consist of two not one DPDs. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

11. In preparing the new DPD, the Council may need to reassess the current need for Gypsy, 
Traveller and Travelling Showpeople’s accommodation which will require external 
consultants to be appointed. There will also be the costs of a separate examination and 
further consultation, Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment. The 
estimated cost, including the Inspector’s fee, is anticipated to be around £30,000 over the 
financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20. The budget will be met from 2017/18 regeneration 
service underspends where available, which will be transferred into the Local Plan 
reserve for use in those years. Any shortfall will be met from the existing balance in the 
Local Plan reserve.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

12.There are serious policy implications of not following the proposed course of action. It is 
clear that the Inspector will be unable to find the Submitted Local Plan sound with the 
current site included and finding an alternative site(s) for inclusion in the current Plan and 
necessary consultation on reasonable alternatives would result in a significant delay to its 
examination with no guarantee that it would ultimately be successfully concluded. This 
delay would mean that the Council would remain without an up-to-date Local Plan to 
effectively plan for and manage development. Significant delays to the current 
Examination process could risk fu
[...]
.................9

APPENDIX 1: Burnley Local Plan - Saved Policies ..................................................................i

APPENDIX 2: Supplementary Planning Documents...............................................................vi

APPENDIX 3: Burnley’s Local Plan – Part 1: Progress and Timetable ..................................vii

APPENDIX 4: Evidence Base – Key Documents....................................................................ix

APPENDIX 5: Burnley Local Plan – Gantt chart                            .........................................xii

Page 12



Burnley Local Development Scheme – January 2018

 1 

1. Introduction

1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended by the Localism Act 
2011, requires the council to prepare a Local Development Scheme (LDS). This sets 
out the programme for the production of planning documents that will form Burnley’s 
new Local Plan. The LDS identifies the documents that make up current planning 
policy, progress on creating new planning policy documents and sets out the 
programme and resources required to produce new Local Plan in a timely and 
efficient manner.

1.2 This is the eleventh revision to the LDS by Burnley Borough Council. The initial 
scheme, approved in 2005, covered the period 2004–2007. This revision of the LDS 
supersedes all previous versions. It sets out a work programme for planning policy 
over the three-year period 2018-2021, and will be reviewed on a regular basis to 
ensure that it is up to date. It replaces the LDS adopted in July 2017, updating the 
timetable and list of documents set out therein.

2. Planning Policy Context

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) together with a number of other 
documents, including the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites and ministerial 
statements, set out the government’s planning policies for England and how they are 
expected to be applied. Launched on 27th March 2012, the NPPF replaced policy 
previous
[...]
uired resulted in the Local Plan Proposed Submission 
Document being delayed. 

5.5 The Local Plan Proposed Submission Document was approved for public consultation 
by both the Executive and Full Council in March 2017 with consultation commencing 
in April 2017. This was for a 6 week and three day period ending on 26 May 2017.

5.6 The Council submitted the Local Plan to the Secretary of State for independent 
Examination on 20 July 2017. Examination Hearings took place between the 5 
November and 6 December 2017. The table in Appendix 3 sets out the progress and 
further details of the anticipated Adoption.

5.7 During the Local Plan Examination, the Inspector has raised concerns regarding the 
proposed Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocation at Oswald Street (Policy HS7 – Site GT1). 
In order to allow the Examination of the Local Plan to conclude, it is proposed to 
remove this site from the plan and to address the issue in a separate Gypsy and 
Traveller Site Allocations DPD. 

5.8 The Council’s Local Plan will now therefore consist of ‘Burnley’s Local Plan’ and a 
‘Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD’. The table below sets out a proposed 
timescale for the production of the new DPD:

Page 17



Burnley Local Development Scheme – January 2018

 6 

Gypsy and Traveller Site Allocations DPD - Production
Stage Main Task Proposed Date

1. Production  Agree scope of the DPD
 Up-date evidence base if required
 Call for sites
 Produce Preferred Options Draft DPD
 Consult over six week period in line with 

Regulation 18
 Council to consider the comments made*

 June 2018
 June 2018 to 

December 2018
 Spring 2019
 Start July 2019

2. Publication

Publication of 
Proposed Submission 
DPD and SEA/SA 
Report for final 
representations

 Statutory stage where a minimum of 6 weeks 
is provided to make ‘representations’ on the 
plan, its sustainability appraisal and 
supporting evidence (Regulations 19 and 20)

 These ‘representations’ will be 
considered by the

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 17/01/2018 Page 1 of 2

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and M Ishtiaq

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Kate Ingram  Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

53. Minutes 

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 19th December 2017. 

54. Local Development Scheme 

Purpose The purpose of this report is to seek Executive’s 
approval of a revised Local Development Scheme 
and to establish a budget for the preparation of a 
new separate Development Plan Document (DPD).

Reason 
for Decision

Councils are required by legislation to prepare and 
maintain a Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
setting out the DPDs that the Council intends to 
prepare, their scope and the timetable for their 
production. 

The Council’s current LDS was adopted in July 
2017 and needs revising to reflect the need for the 
Council to prepare a separate Gypsy and Traveller 
Site Allocations Development Plan Document 
(DPD).

Decision (1) That the revised Local Development 
Scheme be approved as attached in 



Executive 17/01/2018 Page 2 of 2

Appendix 1; and

(2) That the Executive recommend to Full 
Council that a budget of £30,000 be 
approved as set out in paragraph 11 to 
cover the additional costs of the new DPD.


